

24-13087

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

COURTNEY MORGAN, M.D.

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

– v. –

WALGREEN CO.,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO: 0:24-cv-61442-RS  
(Hon. Rodney Smith)

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

---

Andrew L. Schlafly, Esq.  
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931  
Tel: (908) 719-8608  
Fax: (908) 934-9207  
Email: aschlaflly@aol.com

Erica Chaplin, Esq.  
ANDERSON & WELCH, LLC  
500 S. Australian Ave., 6th Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida, 33401  
Tel: (561) 832-3386  
Fax: (561) 820-4867  
Email: chaplinlaw@gmail.com  
andewelch@andersonandwelch.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, Courtney Morgan, M.D.*

---

---

*Courtney Morgan, M.D. v. Walgreen Co.*  
**Case No. 24-13087**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Citations .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Course of Proceedings .....	3
B. Statement of the Facts .....	11
C. Statement of the Standard of Review .....	12
Summary of the Argument .....	14
Argument.....	15
I. Dr. Morgan Fully Satisfied All the Elements for a Preliminary Injunction.....	15
A. The Governing Standard Concerning Preliminary Injunctions Requires Affirmance Here .....	15
B. Dr. Morgan’s Injuries Constitute Irreparable Harm, and Are Not Speculative .....	16
C. The Balance of the Harms Favors Dr. Morgan, Who Cannot Remain in Practice for His Patients If His Prescriptions Are Not Filled for Them and His Patients Would Be Impeded in Obtaining Medications They Need .....	20

D. The Injunction Supports Florida’s Public Interest by Enabling Legitimate Patients to Obtain Access to Pain Medications They Desperately Need .....	21
E. Dr. Morgan Established a Likelihood of Success on His Claim of Tortious Interference with Business Relationships .....	24
F. Walgreens Improperly Raises for the First Time on Appeal Its Argument against the Preliminary Injunction as a Mandatory Injunction with a Different Standard .....	30
II. The Preliminary Injunction Is Not Impermissibly Vague.....	33
Conclusion .....	34
Certificate of Compliance .....	35
Certificate of Service .....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Agostinacchio v. Heidelberg Eng’g, Inc.</i> , No. 0:18-CV-60935-UU, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122319 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2019) .....	20
<i>Am. Red Cross v. Palm Beach Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	34
<i>Amedisys Holding, LLC v. Interim Healthcare of Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	18
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Caughorn v. Phillips</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1085 (E.D. Tenn. 1997) .....	23, 24
<i>Dandar v. Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org.</i> , 619 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Delivery.com Franchising, LLC v. Moore</i> , 20-20766-CIV, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108359, 2020 WL 3410347 (June 19, 2020), <i>adopted by</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141938 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 2020) ..	32-33
<i>Desai v. Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 219 So. 3d 869 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) ....	26
<i>Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>E-Z Pack Mfg. v. RDK Truck Sales &amp; Serv.</i> , No. 8:10-CV-1870-T-27AEP, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97274 (Aug. 10, 2011), <i>adopted by</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97268 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2011) .....	20
<i>Ethan Allen, Inc. v. Georgetown Manor, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1994) .....	24
<i>Ferguson Transp. v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 687 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1996) .....	24
<i>Fernandez v. Bal Harbour Vill.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	32
<i>Ferrellgas Ptnrs., L.P. v. Barrow</i> , 143 F. App’x 180 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Ferrero v. Associated Materials, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>FHR TB, LLC v. TB Isle Resort, LP.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	33

*Flo-Sun, Inc. v. Kirk*, 783 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2001) .....29

*Fox v. City of W. Palm Beach*, 383 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1967) .....32

*GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.*,  
484 F. Supp. 3d 207 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....18

*Haitian Refugee Center v. Nelson*, 872 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir.1989),  
*aff'd sub nom., McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.*, 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....27

*Hughes v. AG of Fla.*, 377 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2004) .....22

*Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.*, 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996) .....34

*Hurley v. Moore*, 233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) .....13

*Jysk Bed’N Linen v. Dutta-Roy*, 810 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2015) .....13

*Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.*, 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Martin v. Automobili Lamborghini Exclusive, Inc.*,  
307 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Palmer v. Braun*, 155 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2001) .....19

*Panola Land Buyers Ass’n v. Shuman*, 762 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1985) .....27

*Pappan Enters., Inc. v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.*,  
143 F.3d 800 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 18-19

*Pinnacle Agric. Distrib. v. Mayo Fertilizer, Inc.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30978, 17 WL 889542 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 6, 2017) ....17

*Ramirez v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012) .....30

*Siegel v. LePore*, 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (*en banc*) .....15

*Sierra v. City of Hallandale Beach, Fla.*, 904 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 28, 29

*Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs*, 571 U.S. 69 (2013) ..... 22, 23

*State of Florida, Office of the Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs  
v. Purdue Pharma, L.P. et al.*, Case No. 2017-CA-001438 (Fla. Cir. Ct.  
Pasco County) .....30

*Strode Publishers, Inc. v. Holtz*, 665 F.2d 333 (11th Cir. 1982) .....23

*Tex. & P. R. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.*, 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....29

*United States v. Trader*, 981 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2020) .....13

*Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. v. Joiner*, 454 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (S.D. Ga. 2006) ...18



*Vital Pharm., Inc. v. Alfieri*, 23 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022) .....12  
*Walker v. Jones*, 10 F.3d 1569 (11th Cir. 1994) .....13  
*Walker v. Southern Railway*, 385 U.S. 196 (1966) .....27  
*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....15  
*Yorktown Sys. Grp. Inc. v. Threat Tec LLC*, 108 F.4th 1287 (11th Cir. 2024) .....18  
*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 2, 21, 22, 23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 1  
 § 465.003, Fla. Stat. (2024).....29  
 § 465.004, Fla. Stat. (2024).....22  
 § 465.005, Fla. Stat. (2024).....22  
 § 465.015, Fla. Stat. (2024).....22, 26  
 § 465.0155, Fla. Stat. (2024).....22  
 § 465.016, Fla. Stat. (2024).....22

**Regulation**

Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B16-25.170 ..... 22, 26

**Rules**

11th Cir. R. 28-1(i).....1, 11  
 FED. R. APP. P. 10.....13  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) ..... 33, 34

**Other Authorities**

*Bradley v. CVS*, Case No. 20STCV24147 (Sup.Ct. L.A. County),  
*Plaintiff’s Brief in Support of Lifting Stay* .....27
